–

  –

  –

  –

29
,3

22

  –

29
,3

22

Ne
t m

ov
em

en
t i

n
fu

nd
s

(5

1)

1,
14

5

1,
09

4

  –

29
,7

65

29
,7

65

99

4,
51

1

4,
61

0

48

35
,4

21

86
3

36

,3
32

O

pe
ni

ng
 fu

nd
s

1,

34
8

4,

98
7

6,

33
5

  –

24

1,
07

7

24
1,

07
7

1,

77
0

28

7,
75

8

28
9,

52
8

3,

11
8

53

3,
82

2

5,
95

9

54
2,

89
9

Cl
os

in
g

fu
nd

s
21

1,

29
7

6,

13
2

7,

42
9

  –

27

0,
84

2

27
0,

84
2

1,

86
9

29

2,
26

9

29
4,

13
8

3,

16
6

56

9,
24

3

6,
82

2

57
9,

23
1

Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016

42

Note 2(b)
Prior Year Statement of Financial Activities (restated) as at 31 March 2015

Breakdown of Adjustments

Adjustments Adjustments

Note Total as
previously

stated –
2015

Adjustment 1 –
Governance Costs

Adjustment
(see Note 1 below)

Adjustment 2
– Annual Leave

Accrual (see Note 2
below)

Total
Restated –

2015

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Incoming resources

Incoming resources from generated funds

Voluntary income

 Grant in Aid 3 25,887 – – 25,887

 Other government grants 4 216 – – 216

 Donations 5 6,555 – – 6,555

 Legacies 5 204 – – 204

Activities for generating funds 6 4,802 – – 4,802

Investment income 7 237 – – 237

Incoming resources from charitable activities

 Exhibitions 3,928 – – 3,928

 Educational activities 233 – – 233

Total incoming resources 42,062 – – 42,062

Resources expended

Costs of generating funds

 Fundraising costs 9 (1,395) (11) – (1,406)

(1,395) (11) – (1,406)

Charitable activities

 Exhibitions 9 (3,414) (48) – (3,462)

 Broaden our appeal and provide an exceptional
  visitor experience

9 (12,267) (32) – (12,299)

 Preserve, enhance and develop the potential of our
  collections

9 (8,527) (101) – (8,628)

 Inspire learning and engagement 9 (2,832) (25) – (2,857)

 Invest in our staff, increase income and care for our
  physical activities

9 (7,347) (94) (22) (7,463)

(34,387) (300) (22) (34,709)

Governance costs 9 (311) 311 – –

Total resources expended before exceptional items (36,093) – (22) (36,115)

 Restructuring costs (484) – – (484)

Total resources expended after exceptional items (36,577) – (22) (36,599)

Net incoming/(outgoing) resources before transfers
and other recognised gains and losses

5,485 – (22) 5,463

 Transfers 21 – – – –

Net incoming/(outgoing) resources before other
recognised gains and losses

5,485 – (22) 5,463

Gain on revaluation of fixed assets for charity’s own use 13 29,322 – – 29,322

Realised and unrealised investment gains/(losses) 15 1,547 – – 1,547

Net movement in funds 36,354 – (22) 36,332

Opening funds 543,195 – (296) 542,899

Closing funds 21 579,549 – (318) 579,231

Notes

Adjustment 1  The Adjustment to the Governance Costs included  re-alignment of the costs across the principal business areas. The governance costs which
have previously been shown separately to other costs on the face of the SOFA are now allocated across the other areas of activity;

Adjustment 2  The Adjustment has calculated the Staff Annual Leave Accrual in line with FRS 102.  Potential costs relating to annual leave accrued by members
of staff at the reporting date have been accrued, resulting in adjustments to the opening balance sheet at 1 April 2014 as well as costs in the
year ended 31 March 2015. The change of value in that liability in the year to 31 March 2016 have been included within the current year SOFA.

Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016

43

Note 2 (c)

Prior Year Statement of Financial Position (restated) as at 31 March 2015

Breakdown of Adjustments

As
previously

stated –
2015

Adjustment
1– Governance

Costs
Adjustment

Adjustment
2 – Annual

Leave Accrual
Restated –

2015
Note  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets  13  270,583 – –  270,583
Heritage Assets  14  290,204 – –  290,204
Investments  15a  11,886 – –  11,886

572,673  572,673

Current Assets
Stock  29 – –  29
Debtors  16  5,644 – –  5,644
Investments  15b  7,695 – –  7,695
Cash at bank and in hand  23  4,008 – –  4,008

 17,376  17,376

Creditors
Amounts falling due within one year  17a (10,387) – (318) (10,705)

Provisions
Amounts falling due within one year  17c (5) – – (5)

Net current assets  6,984 – –  6,666
Total assets less current liabilities 579,657 – (318)  579,339

Creditors:
Amounts falling due in more than one year  17b (108) – – (108)
Net assets 579,549 – (318)  579,231

Represented by:

Restricted funds
 Restricted funds (excluding revaluation
  reserves)  481,572 – –  481,572
 Revaluation reserves  87,671 – –  87,671

 21 569,243  569,243

Unrestricted funds
 Designated  1,869 – –  1,869
 Designated funds already expended on
  acquisitions  – – – –
 General funds  1,615 – (318)  1,297

 21  3,484  3,166
Total Income Funds 572,727 – (318)  572,409

Capital funds – permanent endowments  21  6,822 – –  6,822
Total Funds 579,549 – (318)  579,231

Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016

44

3. Grant-in-Aid

2016
£’000

2015
£’000

Department for Culture, Media and Sport 24,092 25,887

This money is available for running costs, capital improvements and collection purchases. Of the total figure,
£3.7 million (2015: £4.7 million) was restricted for capital purposes.

4. Other government grants

2016
£’000

2015
£’000

EU Charisma –   34
EU Iperion 86  –
Titian's Diana & Callisto Public Programme –   6
EU Cross Cultivation 178 –
Greater London Authority –  175
Heritage Lottery Fund –   1

264   216

5. Donations and Legacies